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of the commissioner of conservation, as provided by law for
state parks, for use by the people of the state.

Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated to the commis-
sioner of conservation out of any moneys in the state treas-
ury not otherwise appropriated the sum of $7,5600, or so much
thereof as may be necessary for the purposes of this act, which
shall remain appropriated for such purposes until expended
notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary,
unless otherwise disposed of by law.

Sec. 4.  This act to be effective upon its passage.
Approved April 12, 1957,

CHAPTER 410—H. F. No. 644

An act relating to marriage. hcenses amendmg Minne-
sote Statutes 1958, Section 517.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 517.07, is
amended to read:

517.07 License. Before any persons shall be joined
in marriage, a license shall be obtained from the clerk of the
district court of the county in which the woman resides, or,
if not a resident of this state, then from the clerk of the dis-
trict court of any county and the marricage need not take
place inw the county where the license is obtained,

Approved April 12, 1957,

CHAPTER 411—H. F. No. 680

An act relating to game and fish; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1958, Section 101.42, Subdivision 12, and repealing
Section 98.46, Subdivision 20 (8).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.42,
Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. Except as otherwise gpecifically permitted, it
shall be unlawful to possess any fish net, except minnow nets,
landing nets, dip nets or nets held in stock for sale by dealers,



